
JU303* 

State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004 

State Administrative Tribunal Amendment 
Regulations (No. 5) 2011 

Made by the Governor in Executive Council. 

1. Citation 

  These regulations are the State Administrative Tribunal 
Amendment Regulations (No. 5) 2011. 

2. Commencement 

  These regulations come into operation as follows — 

 (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these 
regulations are published in the Gazette; 

 (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day. 

3. Regulations amended 

  These regulations amend the State Administrative Tribunal 
Regulations 2004. 

4. Regulation 9 amended 

 (1) In regulation 9(1) delete the Table and insert: 
 

Table 

Matter Fee 
$ 

Application 1 020.00 

Hearing fee (for each day or part of a day 
allocated, other than the first day) for an 
application by a person 

 
 

1 020.00 

Assessment of costs —  

(a) fee for application by —  

 (i) an individual 190.00 

 (ii) a person other than an individual 284.00 

(b) in addition to the application fee, an 
assessment fee at the rate of 

 
2.5% 

 

 (2) In regulation 9(2) delete the Table and insert: 



 

Table 

Matter Fee 
$ 

Application by an individual 373.00 

Application by a person other than an 
individual 

 
680.00 

Hearing fee (for each day or part of a day 
allocated, other than the first day) for an 
application by an individual 

 
 

340.00 

Hearing fee (for each day or part of a day 
allocated, other than the first day) for an 
application by a person other than an 
individual  

 
 
 

442.00 

Assessment of costs —  

(a) fee for application by —  

 (i) an individual 134.50 

 (ii) a person other than an individual 203.00 

(b) in addition to the application fee, an 
assessment fee at the rate of 

 
2.5% 

 

 (3) In regulation 9(3) delete the Table and insert: 
 

Table 

Matter Fee 
$ 

Application 306.00 

Hearing fee (for each day or part of a day 
allocated, other than the first day) for an 
application by a person 

 
 

306.00 

Assessment of costs —  

(a) fee for application by —  

 (i) an individual 106.50 

 (ii) a person other than an individual 161.00 

(b) in addition to the application fee, an 
assessment fee at the rate of 

 
2.5% 

 

 (4) In regulation 9(4) delete the Table and insert: 



 

Table 

Matter Fee 
$ 

Application 68.00 

Hearing fee (for each day or part of a day 
allocated, other than the first day) for an 
application by a person 

 
 

135.50 

Assessment of costs —  

(a) fee for application by —  

 (i) an individual 66.00 

 (ii) a person other than an individual 98.50 

(b) in addition to the application fee, an 
assessment fee at the rate of 

 
2.5% 

5. Regulation 10 amended 

 (1) In regulation 10(2) delete the Table and insert: 
 

Table 

Matter Fee 
$ 

Application 373.00 

Hearing fee (for each day or part of a day 
allocated, other than the first day) for an 
application by a person 

 
 

340.00 

Assessment of costs —  

(a) fee for application by a person 134.50 

(b) in addition to the application fee, an 
assessment fee at the rate of 

 
2.5% 

 

 (2) In regulation 10(3) delete the Table and insert: 
 

Table 

Matter Fee 
$ 

Application 680.00 

Hearing fee (for each day or part of a day 
allocated, other than the first day) for an 
application by a person 

 
 

442.00 

Assessment of costs —  

(a) fee for application by a person 203.00 



Matter Fee 
$ 

(b) in addition to the application fee, an 
assessment fee at the rate of 

 
2.5% 

 

6. Schedule 20 amended 

  In Schedule 20 amend the provisions listed in the Table as set 
out in the Table. 

Table 

Provision Delete Insert 

Sch. 20 it. 1(a)  60.50 62.50 

Sch. 20 it. 1(b)  121.00 124.50 

Sch. 20 it. 1A  6.85 7.05 

Sch. 20 it. 2  1.15 1.20 

Sch. 20 it. 3(b) and (c)  1.15 1.20 

Sch. 20 it. 4  11.75 12.10 

Sch. 20 it. 5  $15.70) 

5.15 

$16.15) 

5.30 

Sch. 20 it. 6  $15.70) 

5.15 plus 50.50 per 
day 

$16.15) 

5.30 plus 52.00 per 
day 

Sch. 20 it. 7  $15.70) 

5.15 plus 5.75 per 
disk 

$16.15) 

5.30 plus 5.90 per 
disk 

Sch. 20 it. 8  13.25 13.65 

Sch. 20 it. 9  29.50 30.40 

Sch. 20 it. 10  24.00 24.70 

 

By Command of the Governor, 

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council. 

 
——————————— 


